WHEREAS, the City of Belhaven now provides a marina and serves as a 9 

recreational area for thousands of visitors who arrive annually via the Inland Waterway and 10 

other routes; 11 

NOW, THEREFORE, 12 

13 

The General Assembly of North Carolina do enact: 14 

15 

Section 1.  The sum of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00) per year for 16 

the biennium is hereby appropriated to the State Department of Archives and History for 17 

cataloging, filing and planning for the Belhaven Memorial Museum. 18 

Sec. 2.  All laws and clauses of laws in conflict with this Act are hereby repealed.